



---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2520 OF 2026**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 125 OF 2025**

Sadguru Enterprises A Partnership firm through its partner Harshad Mohan Bongale ...Applicant/  
Petitioner

***Versus***

Asha Sonu Samjiskar & Ors. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Devendra S. Rajapurkar**, *for the Applicant in IA No. 2520 of 2026*

**Ms. Srushti Mehta**, *a/w Mr. Sanil Gada, Mr. Kushal Harnesha i/b Solicis Lex, for the Respondents.*

---

**CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**

**DATE: MAY 8, 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Interim Application No. 2520 of 2026 is an Interim Application filed in disposed of Petition, wherein the earlier Petition under Section 29A had been disposed of by consent of the parties. This Interim Application is treated as a fresh Petition under Section 29A of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.
2. The parties have consensus that the mandate of the Learned Arbitral Tribunal, which expired on ***April 15, 2026***, deserves to be extended by a



further period of three months since only passing of the arbitral award is pending. Therefore, taking the consensus of the parties on record, the mandate is extended until ***August 31, 2026***. The Petition is finally ***disposed of***.

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[ SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]